longitudinal surveys on the other hand, collected 

information over a period of time. 

Population 

The study conducted cut across the teachers, DBE 1 and 2 

students of St. Teresa’s College of Education. The total 

population that the study used is four hundred and seventy 

nine (479) respondents. All subject area teachers were used 

in the study because the curriculum of the various subject 

areas emphasizes the use of technology in the teaching and 

learning process to enhance teaching and learning. 

Sampling Technique and Size

[...]

Students Data Analysis 

Two hundred (200) students were sampled for the study and 

all the 200 students sampled were female. This is due to the 

fact that, St. Teresa’s College of Education is all female 

institution. 

Ninety point five percent (90.5%) representing one hundred 

and eighty one (181) out of the two hundred (200) students 

who reported their age were within the age range of 17-25 

years. The average age of the students was 22 years. The 

age distribution of students is presented in Table 7.  

Table 7: Frequency Distribution of Students’ Age